
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Melanoma mortality following skin cancer screening in Germany 

AUTHORS Boniol, Mathieu; Autier, Philippe; Gandini, Sara 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Joannie Lortet-Tieulent 
American Cancer Society  
United States of America 
 
I did meet once Dr. Boniol for professional reasons, when we were 
both working at IARC. It was probably in 2009 or 2010.  
I attended a seminar from Prof. Autier, in my Institute, last year, on 
breast cancer screening. 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

REVIEWER Carolyn Heckman 
Fox Chase Cancer Center, USA 
 
I am currently applying for a grant to increase skin cancer screening 
among US men 50 years and older. 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS One suggestion for the Editor would be to have this published with a 
companion critique paper, perhaps by one of the reviewers and/or 
authors of the prior Schleswig-Holstein papers.  
 
Abstract  
Please write out GEKID upon first use in the abstract and text.  
 
Methods  
1. The description of the joint-point analyses is unclear.  
2. How much power was there to detect potential changes?  
 
Results  
What are the screening rates in men vs. women, and how might this 
relate or not to the mortality rates by sex?  
 
Discussion  
1. If the German data are to be compared to the surrounding 
countries, some discussion of their screening efforts could be 
beneficial. It would also be helpful to describe other potential 
historical events that could potentially contribute to melanoma 
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mortality, e.g., availability of new treatments.  
2. Be careful to note that changes in screening didn’t lead to 
changes in incidence, only changes in detection.  
3. “If the latter argument is considered valid, then the likelihood of 
the 48% reduction in melanoma  
mortality in 2003-08 reported for Schleswig-Holstein is 
questionable.” I believe the authors mean that the association with 
screening is questionable, not that the mortality reduction is 
questionable, though both may be true.  
4. The authors state that a mortality decline in SH could be related to 
a bias due to underreporting. However, I would think that over-
reporting during/soon after a screening campaign would be more 
likely due to increased awareness and detection.  
5. The authors suggest that the German screening program is no 
longer justified. This seems to be an overstatement and that the data 
it is providing will help answer that question. Perhaps these data 
don’t support the program, but that doesn’t mean the program is not 
justified.  
 
Table 1  
I believe the words men and women should be moved to the right.  
 
Figure 1  
The SH fluctuations from 2005 to 2011 seem to be larger than the 
others. Would it be helpful to call attention to this in the text?  
 
General  
1. It seems that there are other important similarities and differences 
between the state-wide and country-wide programs that should be 
specified in the paper, and their implications discussed. For 
example, what kind of training did the country-wide providers 
receive?  
2. Several sentences do not use proper English, e.g., “A still on-
going controversy is to known whether absence of true blinding of 
cause of death assessors may have introduce bias in results of 
these trials.”  
 
Regarding responses to the prior review:  
Reviewer 1, comment 2: The authors respond by saying that 
variations in mortality reporting criteria are unlikely to be associated 
with variations by country. However, at the end of the paper, they 
say that one of the reasons for the German results could be a bias in 
reporting. These seem contradictory.  
 
Also seemingly contradictory are critiques of the SH study, yet 
referring to the methods of that study as justification for the current 
methods. The current paper needs to be strong on its own 
regardless of the strengths or weaknesses of the prior study.  
 
Reviewer 2, comment 4: The issue of lead time is central to the 
interpretation of these data. How long it would take for an effective 
screening program to potentially decrease mortality determines 
whether one can say a program may or may not be effective. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Joannie Lortet-Tieulent  

 

More context would be welcome. What is the population size of Schleswig-Holstein? What % of the 

total German population does it represent. Are the residents of this federal state different from the rest 

of Germany? (I am thinking skin type, education and revenues which could explain better access to 

care and to travels to sunny destinations). How do the mortality rates for melanoma in this federal 

state compare to other ones in Germany?  

 

Schleswig-Holstein has a population size of 2,806,000 people, it represents 3.5% of all Germany. In 

Schleswig-Holstein during the pre skin cancer screening period (1998-1999), the age-standardized 

melanoma mortality rate (World standard population) was 1.9 per 100,000 for men and 1.4 per 

100,000 for women. Melanoma mortality declined by 47% to 1.0 per 100,000 men and by 49% to 0.7 

per 100,000 women by 2008/2009. The annual percentage change in the most recent 10-year period 

(2000-2009) was -7.5% (95% confidence interval, -14.0, -0.5) for men and -7.1% (95% confidence 

interval, -10.5, -2.9) for women. In each of the 4 adjacent regions and in the rest of Germany, 

mortality rates were stable. (Alexander Katalinic et al. Cancer 2012.)  

This sentence has been added in the results section.  

 

Table 1 needs confidence interval and a quick way (*) to identify which changes in rates are 

statistically significant.  

 

Confidence intervals were added to table 1. The addition of (*) was not done as adding confusion in 

the readability of the table.  

 

Table 2: needs a quick way (* or arrows up and down) to identify which changes in rates are 

statistically significant. It is cumbersome to read all the values to determine if the changes are 

significant, and to remember that when comparing countries.  

 

Thanks for the suggestions. Arrows up and down and stars for significant trends were added.  

 

The main critic I have regarding this manuscript is that the authors easily jump onto the conclusion 

that the steep decline in mortality rates observed in Schleswig-Holstein (S-H) is most plausibly due to 

change in death coding. It seems to me that they could do better at considering and ruling out 

alternative hypothesis. Only random variation and change in coding practices are listed.  

I expected to see some analysis of the stage at diagnosis to support the effect (or lack of) of 

screening on melanoma incidence in S-H.  

 

 

Indeed, data by stage would be a very good additional analysis to verify the trends in incidence of the 

most advanced melanoma cases. Unfortunately, such data are not systematically reported to the 

cancer registries in Germany. Even in Schleswig-Holstein, a cancer registry of good quality, a study 

between 2000 and 2008 showed that 69.5% of melanoma cases have an unknown UICC stage. 

(Eisemann et al. BMC Medical Research Methodology 2011, 11:129)  

We added a sentence to explain this.  

 

 

The authors do not consider a change in risk of melanoma, that could later lead to a change in 

mortality. When did some kind of "sun smart" campaign start, if any, in Germany? Could they have 

had an impact on the risk of melanoma?  

 

Population screening leads to increased diagnoses of melanoma. In the German study, invasive 
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melanoma diagnoses increased to 53 percent of women in Schleswig-Holstein with screening, 

compared with 18 percent in another city, Saarland, which had no screening. More than twice as 

many men in Schleswig-Holstein (26%) were diagnosed with melanoma than in Saarland (10%). 

(Debating Population vs. Genetic Screening for Melanoma. Oncology Times: 25 May 2015 - Volume 

37 - Issue 10 - p 9–10 doi: 10.1097/01.COT.0000466392.24159.42)  

This sentence has been added in the discussion.  

 

I agree with reviewer #2 that the reason given by the authors for this drastic decline is speculative. 

Quoting results form 1 breast cancer screening study is not strong enough evidence.  

 

Although the level English is good, there are still a few sentences that sound awkward.  

 

One general comment is regarding the way the authors responded to the comments given by the 

previous reviewers. The comments given by the previous reviewers are hardly taken into account 

(except for minor comments) and strongly rejected. It is a great opportunity for this article to be 

reviewed by scientists who were instrumental in the screening programs and are therefore well 

equipped to report any interpretation departing from the programs. Reviewers #2 and #3 wrote about 

as many comments as the manuscript was long. I think they deserve some respect for their time and 

effort. Being an open reviewer clearly has some limitations, and those 2 reviewers went beyond them 

and further completely disclosed conflicts of interests.  

In a peer-reviewed journal, the reviewers are here to help and support the authors, offer a different 

perspective, and improve the manuscript. Doubt and challenge are part of the scientific approach.  

I can only hope my comments will be regarded in a more constructive way that the ones of the 

previous reviewers.  

 

I am attaching the PDF with comments I made while reading, which are summarized here.  

 

Thanks also for your comments in PDF. They were taken into account.  

 

Reviewer Name Carolyn Heckman  

Institution and Country Fox Chase Cancer Center, USA  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: I am currently applying for a grant to 

increase skin cancer screening among US men 50 years and older.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

One suggestion for the Editor would be to have this published with a companion critique paper, 

perhaps by one of the reviewers and/or authors of the prior Schleswig-Holstein papers.  

 

Abstract  

Please write out GEKID upon first use in the abstract and text.  

 

Methods  

1. The description of the joint-point analyses is unclear.  

2. How much power was there to detect potential changes?  

 

We better described the joinpoint regression and provided an additional reference to the methods. To 

our knowledge, there is no proper method defined to estimate the statistical power for joinpoint 

regression. In addition, we would like to avoid post hoc power analysis as much as possible as soon 

as a type 1 error has been used.  

 

Results  

What are the screening rates in men vs. women, and how might this relate or not to the mortality rates 
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by sex?  

 

Some information on mortality rates by gender has been added as indicated answering to previous 

referee.  

 

Discussion  

1. If the German data are to be compared to the surrounding countries, some discussion of their 

screening efforts could be beneficial. It would also be helpful to describe other potential historical 

events that could potentially contribute to melanoma mortality, e.g., availability of new treatments.  

 

At that time, there were not significant new treatments that could have made a difference.  

 

2. Be careful to note that changes in screening didn’t lead to changes in incidence, only changes in 

detection.  

 

Thanks for the comment. The sentences have been changed.  

 

3. “If the latter argument is considered valid, then the likelihood of the 48% reduction in melanoma 

mortality in 2003-08 reported for Schleswig-Holstein is questionable.” I believe the authors mean that 

the association with screening is questionable, not that the mortality reduction is questionable, though 

both may be true.  

 

In fact both may be true. We modified the text accordingly.  

 

4. The authors state that a mortality decline in SH could be related to a bias due to underreporting. 

However, I would think that over-reporting during/soon after a screening campaign would be more 

likely due to increased awareness and detection.  

 

This is unclear to us. Overdiagnosis of melanoma incidence could indeed be a possibility, in particular 

for in situ melanoma, but we do not understand how this could have an impact on mortality.  

 

 

5. The authors suggest that the German screening program is no longer justified. This seems to be an 

overstatement and that the data it is providing will help answer that question. Perhaps these data 

don’t support the program, but that doesn’t mean the program is not justified.  

 

We modified the text taking into account the referee’s comment.  

 

Table 1  

I believe the words men and women should be moved to the right.  

 

Changed as suggested.  

 

Figure 1  

The SH fluctuations from 2005 to 2011 seem to be larger than the others. Would it be helpful to call 

attention to this in the text?  

 

We checked whether there was an observable fluctuation of rates by computing absolute difference 

every two years, and there is a stable fluctuation in rates for both men and women.  

 

General  

1. It seems that there are other important similarities and differences between the state-wide and 
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country-wide programs that should be specified in the paper, and their implications discussed. For 

example, what kind of training did the country-wide providers receive?  

This is hard to tell as we could not identify specific documentation to explain the training of country-

wide providers as compared to state-wide. The only information we have is that the same expert 

group was in charge of the design of the training for state-wide and country-wide and that guidelines 

were developed (http://leitlinienprogramm-onkologie.de/uploads/media/Long_version_-

_Guideline_on_prevention_of_skin_cancer.pdf). But these guidelines were issued only in 2014, so 

unrelated to the trends we describe. This is the reason why we could not provide useful comment on 

this aspect.  

 

 

2. Several sentences do not use proper English, e.g., “A still on-going controversy is to known 

whether absence of true blinding of cause of death assessors may have introduce bias in results of 

these trials.”  

 

We have corrected several sentences and have our text edited.  

 

Regarding responses to the prior review:  

Reviewer 1, comment 2: The authors respond by saying that variations in mortality reporting criteria 

are unlikely to be associated with variations by country. However, at the end of the paper, they say 

that one of the reasons for the German results could be a bias in reporting. These seem contradictory.  

 

In our previous answer, to justify the comparison of trends in Germany to trends in other countries, we 

explained that in general, mortality data for melanoma were rather comparable between countries. 

The classification of melanoma has been a single code in ICD since very early version of ICD and 

has, to our knowledge never been problematic. As an indicator of this comparability, the chapter 5 of 

the Atlas of cancer mortality in Europe 1993-1997 gives a good overview of regional disparities and 

indication that melanoma is among the cancer sites with low country specific variability.  

 

 

 

Also seemingly contradictory are critiques of the SH study, yet referring to the methods of that study 

as justification for the current methods. The current paper needs to be strong on its own regardless of 

the strengths or weaknesses of the prior study.  

 

Reviewer 2, comment 4: The issue of lead time is central to the interpretation of these data. How long 

it would take for an effective screening program to potentially decrease mortality determines whether 

one can say a program may or may not be effective.  

 

It is impossible to say for melanoma. For other screening programs it is also largely debated. Some 

studies on prostate cancer screening estimated that it should be at least 5-7 years, which we consider 

as a plausible lead-time (Cancer Surveillance Series: Interpreting Trends in Prostate Cancer—Part III: 

Quantifying the Link Between Population Prostate-Specific Antigen Testing and Recent Declines in 

Prostate Cancer Mortality. Ruth Etzioni, Julie M. Legler, Eric J. Feuer, Ray M. Merrill, Kathleen A. 

Cronin and Benjamin F. Hankey JNCI J Natl Cancer Inst (1999)). This was a key element why some 

concerns were raised when the initial data on SH were published and showing a quasi-immediate 

impact on mortality.  

We added a sentence about that in the discussion 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Carolyn Heckman, PhD 
Fox Chase Cancer Center, USA 
 
I have a grant under review to increase skin cancer screening 
among US men 50 years and older. 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Just two comments:  
 
In the revisions at the top of p. 10, the % increase description is 
unclear. It appears that the authors are saying that 53% of women 
screened were diagnosed with melanoma. I believe the authors 
mean to say that "melanoma diagnoses increased by 53% among 
women screened in SH". Same lack of specificity/clarity for men.  
 
I still think the paragraph about bias in the ascertainment of the 
causes of death is unclear and that perhaps the opposite of what is 
proposed could be true. Wouldn't the publicity surrounding the 
SCREEN project have been likely to bias physicians to be more 
likely to identify melanoma as a potential cause of death?  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1. We modified this paragraph to clarify that we were referring to increase in melanoma diagnosis.  

 

 

2. We do not know good examples where a reverse ascertainment bias (with increased mortality 

reported) was observed in screening trials. Should this be the case, a rapid increase of melanoma 

mortality has to be observed, including in the rest of Germany (which was not the case). The 

experience from breast cancer screening trials also suggests the reverse, and we believe that the 

current situation in Germany, where medical doctors received a duty to perform a cancer screening 

with an additional financial incentive, does produce a likely situation for (unconsciously) 

underreporting melanoma death. We agree with reviewer that it is speculative, it constitutes one of 

our explanations (the other being statistical fluctuation unrelated to screening in the initial period) and 

we thought it could be useful for the reader in this discussion section. We modified sentence to show 

less affirmative statements and better reflect that this is our hypothesis. 
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